

Group's segment reporting

(EUR million)	Banking Business							
Income statement	1-3/2014	4-6/2014	7-9/2014	10-12/2014	1-3/2015	4-6/2015	7-9/2015	10-12/2015
Net interest income	25,3	25,8	26,0	25,2	25,4	24,3	23,7	23,6
Dividends	0,1	0,0	-	-	-	0,0	-	-
Net commission income	16,1	16,9	14,8	15,8	16,3	17,8	16,0	15,3
Net income from financial transactions	0,9	3,0	0,1	0,9	1,3	1,4	0,9	0,1
Net income from investment properties	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Other operating income	0,7	0,7	0,7	1,0	0,7	0,5	0,7	1,2
Total operating income	43,1	46,4	41,6	43,0	43,7	44,0	41,3	40,3
Staff costs	-13,5	-13,8	-12,6	-14,4	-13,7	-15,0	-12,6	-16,1
IT expenses	-6,1	-5,9	-6,0	-6,7	-6,0	-5,8	-6,1	-6,2
Depreciation of tangible and intangible assets	-1,4	-1,3	-1,3	-1,3	-1,4	-1,4	-1,5	-1,4
Other operating expenses	-9,1	-9,6	-8,2	-10,1	-7,4	-7,5	-6,1	-8,4
Total operating expenses	-30,0	-30,6	-28,1	-32,4	-28,6	-29,7	-26,2	-32,1
Write-downs on credits and other commitments	-0,4	-0,8	-0,5	0,0	-1,0	1,5	-0,5	-0,3
Operating profit	12,7	15,1	13,0	10,5	14,1	15,7	14,6	7,9
Balance sheet	31.3.2014	30.6.2014	30.9.2014	31.12.2014	31.3.2015	30.6.2015	30.9.2015	31.12.2015
Cash and balances with central banks	228,3	358,0	374,0	395,9	472,3	195,3	116,3	268,4
Financial assets reported at fair value via income statement	0,1	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Financial assets available for sale	1 821,3	1 899,7	1 952,1	1 841,7	1 793,6	1 822,9	1 766,3	1 686,1
Financial assets held until maturity	497,4	495,7	490,2	488,5	486,8	485,1	483,4	481,7
Loans and other receivables	6 873,9	6 689,9	6 614,1	6 453,7	6 218,6	6 009,9	5 964,3	5 889,8
Other assets	286,7	287,3	312,7	293,2	294,5	291,4	317,0	235,9
Total assets	9 707,7	9 730,5	9 743,2	9 473,0	9 265,8	8 804,7	8 647,2	8 561,8
Deposits	4 890,6	5 017,3	4 975,8	4 798,0	4 653,9	4 643,7	4 515,5	4 450,2
Debt securities issued	3 530,0	3 553,8	3 562,0	3 539,6	3 459,7	3 046,8	3 011,2	3 036,9
Other liabilities	760,4	641,1	683,4	539,4	638,6	625,2	627,4	644,5
Total liabilities	9 181,0	9 212,1	9 221,2	8 876,9	8 752,2	8 315,7	8 154,1	8 131,6

Group's segment reporting

(EUR million)	Asset Management and Life Insurance							
Income statement	1-3/2014	4-6/2014	7-9/2014	10-12/2014	1-3/2015	4-6/2015	7-9/2015	10-12/2015
Net interest income	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	-	0,0
Net commission income	5,1	5,2	5,2	5,5	5,8	6,4	6,2	6,1
Net income from life-insurance	5,5	6,0	5,1	4,9	6,0	5,1	3,4	7,1
Net income from financial transactions	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,1	0,0	0,0	0,0
Other operating income	0,0	0,0	0,0	1,0	0,0	0,0	0,1	0,0
Total operating income	10,6	11,2	10,3	11,4	11,9	11,5	9,6	13,2
Staff costs	-2,7	-2,9	-2,1	-3,2	-2,8	-2,8	-2,5	-3,3
IT expenses	-0,4	-0,5	-0,4	-0,4	-0,5	-0,4	-0,4	-0,5
Depreciation of tangible and intangible assets	-0,3	-0,3	-0,3	-0,3	-0,3	-0,2	-0,1	-0,1
Other operating expenses	-2,3	-2,3	-1,9	-2,4	-2,6	-2,5	-2,5	-2,6
Total operating expenses	-5,7	-5,9	-4,7	-6,3	-6,2	-6,0	-5,6	-6,5
Operating profit	4,9	5,4	5,6	5,2	5,8	5,5	4,1	6,7
Balance sheet	31.3.2014	30.6.2014	30.9.2014	31.12.2014	31.3.2015	30.6.2015	30.9.2015	31.12.2015
Cash and balances with central banks	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Financial assets available for sale	534,8	546,6	544,7	538,0	553,5	533,6	523,5	507,6
Loans and other receivables	178,6	155,6	147,9	129,3	117,9	86,5	83,7	57,1
Investments for unit-linked insurances	476,9	500,5	513,9	545,3	637,7	647,3	616,4	667,7
Other assets	81,3	82,2	87,8	76,0	78,1	78,9	81,7	72,5
Total assets	1 271,6	1 284,9	1 294,3	1 288,6	1 387,3	1 346,3	1 305,2	1 305,0
Technical provisions	976,8	994,8	1 004,1	1 025,4	1 119,2	1 122,6	1 086,9	1 130,5
Other liabilities	32,6	33,7	35,6	33,6	34,8	30,9	32,4	31,2
Total liabilities	1 009,4	1 028,5	1 039,7	1 059,0	1 154,1	1 153,5	1 119,3	1 161,7

Group's segment reporting

(EUR million)	Miscellaneous							
Income statement	1-3/2014	4-6/2014	7-9/2014	10-12/2014	1-3/2015	4-6/2015	7-9/2015	10-12/2015
Net interest income	0,1	0,1	0,1	0,1	0,1	0,1	0,1	0,1
Dividends	0,0	0,0	-	-	-	0,0	-	-
Net commission income	-0,2	-0,3	-0,2	-0,2	0,2	0,2	0,0	0,2
Net income from financial transactions	0,0	2,4	0,0	0,1	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Net income from investment properties	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	-0,4	0,0	0,0	-
Other operating income	0,2	0,1	0,7	-0,6	-0,5	0,0	0,0	-0,5
Total operating income	0,0	2,4	0,6	-0,7	-0,7	0,4	0,1	-0,3
Staff costs	-1,4	-1,0	-1,1	-1,0	-1,5	-0,8	-0,9	-0,6
IT expenses	-0,1	0,1	0,0	0,1	0,0	0,3	0,1	-1,3
Depreciation of tangible and intangible assets	-0,2	-0,2	-0,3	-0,4	-0,4	-0,4	-0,4	-0,4
Other operating expenses	-0,4	-0,2	-0,2	-0,9	-1,0	-0,9	-1,1	-1,5
Total operating expenses	-2,0	-1,3	-1,6	-2,2	-2,9	-1,9	-2,3	-3,8
Operating profit	-1,9	1,0	-1,0	-2,9	-3,5	-1,5	-2,2	-4,0
Balance sheet	31.3.2014	30.6.2014	30.9.2014	31.12.2014	31.3.2015	30.6.2015	30.9.2015	31.12.2015
Financial assets available for sale	3,2	0,8	0,8	0,8	7,8	7,8	7,9	7,4
Loans and other receivables	6,8	-3,3	6,8	6,1	6,7	0,0	6,7	6,6
Other assets	189,3	191,6	188,2	192,3	177,1	179,6	183,2	184,6
Total assets	199,3	189,1	195,9	199,2	191,7	187,4	197,8	198,7
Other liabilities	77,4	45,3	53,3	129,5	27,4	21,6	31,2	34,8
Total liabilities	77,4	45,3	53,3	129,5	27,4	21,6	31,2	34,8